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CHAPTER 424—H. F. No. 518

An act relating to the admission of attorneys at law io practice
in Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Admission to practice at law of certain persons.—
Any person who has studied law in the office of a practicing attorney
of this State for a period of at least three years in compliance with
the rules of the State Board of Bar Examiners in force at the time
of such study and who has been a student in the Academic College
of the University of Minnesota for a period of more than one year
and who has served in the military or naval forces of the United
States during the World War and received an honorable discharge
therefrom and who was disabled therein or thereby within the pur-
view of the Act of Congress approved June 7th, 1924, known as
“World War Veteran’s Act, 1924” and whose disability is rated at
least ten per cent thereunder at the time of the passage of this act,
shall on motion before the Supreme Court upon proof of such facts
and that he is an adult resident of the State of Minnesota of good
moral character, recommended by two district judges of this State,
be admitted to practice law without examination upon payment of
the usual fee for such examination.

Approved April 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 425—H. F. No. 1113

An act relating to the inspection, analysis and standardization of
gasoline, kerosene, furnace oils and lubricating oils used, siored,
held for sale, or sold within this state; regulating the sale ond distri-
bution thereof,; authorizing the collection of inspection fees and
providnig for the disposition thereof; providing for the enforcement
of this act ami. prescribing penalties for the violation thereof; creating
an oil inspection division and prescribing the powers and duties of
the head of such division.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions.—Unless the language or context clearly
indicates that a different meaning is intended the following words
and terms shall, for the purpose of this act, be given the meaning
hereinafter subjoined to them.
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(a) “Motor gasoline” includes ali gasoline, benzine, naphtha,
benzol and other volatile and inflammable liquids by whatever name
called, used for generating power in combustion engines, but does
not include the products herein defined as kerosene, furnace oil ot
gasoline for other industrial, heating or cooking purposes.

(b) “Kerosene” includes all illuminating oils, signal oil, mineral
seal and other petroleum liquids, by whatever name called, used for
illuminating, heating, cooking or power purposes, but does not in-
clude the products herein defined as gasoline or furnace oil.

(c) “Furnace oil” includes all kerosene distillate, gas oil, fuel
oil, and other petroleum liquids by whatever name called used or
to be used only for domestic heating purposes, but does not include
the products herein defined as gasoline or kerosene.

{d) “Lubricating oils” includes all grades of petroleum oil used
for the general lubrication of internal combustion engines.

(e) “Distributor” includes every person, co-partnership, com-
pany, joint stock company, corporation or association of persons
however organized, who brings or causes to be brought into this
state gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil for storage, sale, distribution
or use therein. )

Sec. 2. Duties of inspectors.—1It shall be the duty of the deputy
oil inspectors to secure samples of gasoline, kerosene and furnace
oils from all tank cars shipped into their respective districts within
twenty-four hours after receiving notice of their arrival; to imme-
diately inspect such samples and notify the distributors of the result
of the inspection; to make out certificates in triplicate and mail the
originals to the distributors and the copies to the chief oil inspector;
to ispect petroleum products at all places where such products are
held or offered for sale; to keep records of all inspections made and
issue reports thercof to the chief oil inspector on the last day of
cach month; to inspect general surroundings and conditions at all
places where petroleum products arc stored, held or offered for
sale; to inspect all storage tanks and other containers in order to
ascertain that they are kept clean and free from water and all im-
purities; to check all inshipments in tank cars or barrels with the
railroad agents at all freight terminals in their respective districts
at the end of each month; and to strictly adhere to all rules and
instructions given by the chief oil inspector.

Inspection certificates shall be conclusive evidence of the facts
stated therein, ,

For the purpose of assuring efficiency and economy in the serv-
ice, the chief oil inspector is authorized, whenever he finds it advan-
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tageous and practicable, to detail deputy oil inspectors to inspect
petroleum products loaded in tank cars outside of the state at places °
from which such products are transferred to dealers or consumers
within the state.

Sec. 3. Duties of chief oil inspector and his deputies.—The
chief oil inspector and his deputies shall cause all the provisions of
this act to be observed and enforced. The chief oil inspector shall
keep a record of all inspections made showing the time and place of
each, the number of packages inspected and the number of gallons
contained therein and amount of fees therefor and to that end he
shall require reports from his deputies at least monthly. If any
product has been rejected such reports shall show the dates and
location thereof and the quantity rejected and the names of the
dealers in whose hands it was found and by whom it was shipped,
and from whom received. Such rejected products may, by order of
the chief oil inspector be temporarily held in separate storage tanks
until they can be blended or mixed with other products so as to
meet the legal specifications. The storing and blending of such
products shall be done under the supervision of the chief oil inspector
or any deputy inspector that he may detail to perform such duties.

All records shall be open to the public. If the chief oil inspector
or any of his deputies shall traffic directly or indirectly in any article
which it is his duty to inspect he shall be deemed guilty of a gross
misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. Containers to be painted red.—Al barrels or cans
used for storing, shipping and delivering gasoline, naphtha, benzine,
benzol and other volatile and inflammable products shall be painted
red. Barrels containing kerosene or furnace oils shall be painted
blue, green or yellow.

Tank wagons with separate compartments for gasoline, kerosene,
or furnace oi! shall have a red tag attached to the faucet from
which gasoline is drawn.

No person under sixteen years of age shali be employed at
gasoline service stations or to deliver gasoline and other inflammable
products.

Gasoline tanks of motor vehicies shall not be filled with gasoline
while the motor is running, nor while any of the occupants are
smoking.

Gasoline shall not be pumped through the same pump line or
through the same pump as is used for kerosene or furnace oil.
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All visible pipes through which gasoline is drawn from tank
cars or storage tanks shall be painted red.

Sec. 5. Must be inspected before unloading.—Gasoline, kero-
sene or furnace oil brought into the state shall not be unloaded, re-
moved, stored, offered for sale, or used until it has been duly
inspected and approved. It shall be the duty of each distributor or
other buyer, at his own expense, to give notice to the deputy oil
inspector in his district immediately upon arrival of any shipments,
setting forth such information as may be required. Violation of the
provisions of this section shall constitute a misdemeanor,

Sec. 6. Specifications—certificate—For the purpose of this
act all gasoline as defined, shall be deemed to be subject to the in-
spection and control as herein provided for.

Motor gasoline shall comply with the following specifications:

Quality—Gasoline to be high grade, refined and free from water
and all impurities,

Inspection—The samples taken for inspection shall immediately
after drawing be retained in a clean, absolutely tight, closed vessel
and a sample for tests taken from the mixture in this vessel directly
into the test vessel.

Test—One hundred cubic centimeters shall be taken as a test
sample, and the following rules shall be observed:

{a) When the first drop falls from the end of the condenser
tube, the thermometer shall not read more than 140°F.

{(b) When 20 per cent has been recovered in the receiver, the
thermometer shall not read more than 225°F.

{c) When 30 per cent has been recovered in the receiver, the
thermometer shall not read more than 310°F.

(d) When 90 per cent has been recovered in the receiver, the
thermometer shall not read more than 405°F,

e) The end point shall not be higher than 405° F.
soline brought into the state principally for blending purposes,
may be approved when it shows a recovery of not less than 86 per
cent after complete distillation.

All gasoline shall be tested as to “end point”, and every barrel
which contains gascline shall be branded “Unsafe for illuminating
purposes”, and shall be labeled or branded with the word “Gasoline”
in letters at least two inches in height, and there shall be branded or
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ste::lciled on each such barrel, can, cask, tank or other vessel covering
delivery of such gasoline the following:

“This is to certify that the gasoline covered by this sale has an
“end point” of not over 450° and has been inspected and approved
by the chief oil inspector.

(Name of distributor selling or furnishing same
shall be signed, printed or stenciled on the above
line.)

Provided, however, that any distributor or dealer selling or de-
livering gasoline in bulk by tanks shall in lieu of the stamp or brand
herein provided for, furnish and deliver to the purchaser a sales
ticket with certificate containing provisions as above set forth.

All testing instruments and the distillation method shall strictly
conform to the rules adopted by the Petroleum Division of the
Bureau of Mines, United States Government, and the American
Society for Testing Material (A.S.T.M.).

All visible containers and all devices used for drawing gasoline
from underground containers, at filling stations, garages or other
places where gasoline is sold or offered for sale shall be stamped or
labeled in a visible place with one inch letters and figures:

“STATE INSPECTED GASQLINE, PRICE PER GALLON
...... CENTS"”, with the price inserted. )

Sec. 7. Specifications of kerosene—certificate. — Kerosene
shall conform to the following specifications:
(a) It shall be water white,
(b) It shall not contain glue or suspended matter.
.{c) It shall not contain water.

(d) It shall not contain more than 5% of residue after being
distilled to a temperature of not more than 600°.

(e) It shall not flash at a temperature below 120° F, nor
shall it burn at a_temperature below 130° F,

The instrument to be used in making kerosene tests shall be
the Tagliabue open cup and the gravity of said oils shall be deter-
mined by the Tagliabue standard registered hydrometer Baume scale
at a temperature of 60° F.
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There shall be printed or stenciled on each can, cask, barrel or
tank covering delivery of kerosene the following:

“This is to certify that the kerosene covered by this sale has less
than 5% residuc in distillation to 600° F. and a fire test of not less
than 130°, and has been inspected and approved by the chief oil
inspector.,

(Name of distributor selling or furnishing the
same shall be signed, printed or stenciled on the
above line.)

B = Agent.”

Provided, however, that any distributor or dealer selling or deliv-
ering kerosene in bulk by means of portable tanks, shall in lieu of
the stamp or brand herein provided for, furnish and deliver to the
purchaser a sales ticket with certificate containing provisions as
above set forth. :

If a deputy oil inspector finds that kerosene has a flash point
below 120° F, he shall order the receptacles containing such kerosene
branded “unsafe for illuminating purposes” and immediately re-
port ta the chief oil inspector.

Sec. 8. Specifications for furnace oil—certificate.—~Furnacc
oil for domestic heating purposes shall conform to the following
specifications:

(a) It shall be free from all foreign matter likely to clog or
injure the burners or valves.

(b) It shall not flash at a temperature below 120° F.
(¢c) The gavity shall be from 24° Baume scale and higher.

The instruments to be used in making furnace oil tests shall be
the Cleveland open cup and the grayvity of said furnace oil shall be
determined by the Tagliabue standard registered hydrometer Baume
scale at a temperature of 60° F.

There shall be printed or stenciled on each can, cask, barrel or
tank covering delivery of such furnace oil, the following:

“This is to certify that the furnace oil covered by this sale has a
flash test of not below 120° F. and has been inspected and approved
by the chief oil inspector.

»

(Name of distributor selling or furnishing the
same shall be signed, printed or stenciled on the
above line.)

B 5 T..Agent”
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Provided, however, that any distributor or dealer selling or deliv-
ering such furnace oil in bulk by means of portable tanks shall in lieu
of the stamp or brand herein provided for furnish and deliver to the
purchaser a sales ticket with certificate contatning provisions as above
set forth,

Sec. 9. Sales tickets.—All sales tickets shall show plainly
the dealer’s name and place of business, the dates and amounts of
petroleum products purchased, price per gallon and total amount
paid for each product, gnsolme excise tax paid and shall also be
signed by the representative or agent of the distributor or dealer
selling such products.

There shall be printed on such sales tickets the complete or ab-
breviated wording as provided for stencils on cans, casks and barrels
in this act. These provisions may be printed on sales tickets as fol-
lows:

“This is to certify that the gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil cov-
ered by this sale complies with the specifications of the Minnesota
oil inspection law, and have been inspected and approved by the
chief oil inspector.

(Name of distributor or dealer shall be printed on
the above line.)

Sec. 10. Test.—The chief oil inspector shall make the neces-
sary preparations and arrangements for testing lubricating oil at any
of the division laboratories within the state. Any deputy inspector
shall cause to be tested at the nearest station equipped for such work
any sample of such oil furnished him for such purpose. Thereafter,
the deputy inspector so recewmg such sample shall in accordance
with the rules of the oil inspection division, cause the same to be
tested and a report of the result of the test shall be furnished to the
person requesting the same. Such test shall be as to viscosity,
gravity, flash, fire, and pour points. The methods employed by the
American Society for Testing Materials shall govern all such tests;
the viscosity to be taken b y the Saybolt viscosimeter at two different
temperatures, to-wit: 100" and 210° F.

A fee of two dollars shall be paid to the deputy inspector by the
person and at the same time the sample to be tested is furnished.
Deputy inspectors shall promptly transmit to the chief oil inspector,
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with a statement of the names and addresses of the persons paying,
all moneys so received. On the first day of each month, the chief oil
inspector shall deposit with the treasurer all such money, heretofore
received by him.

It shall be unlawful for any person to fill any order for a lubri-
cating oil for an internal combustion engine, designated by a trade-
mark or distinctive trade name, with a spurious or substitute article,
unless and until it is explained to the person giving the order that
the article offered is not the article that he has ordered, and the
purchaser shall thereupon clect to take the substitute article that is
being offered to him.

Sec. 11. Inspector and deputies may enter premises for pur-
pose of inspection—The chief oil inspector and his deputies are
empowered and it is herchy made their duty to enter into or upon
the premises of all wholesale and retail dealers in, or any vendor of
gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil and to inspect the receptacles in
which said products ar stored; and it is madc the duty of a]l dealers
in such products to keep such receptacles free from water, dirt or
other solid matter; and when such receptacles are found to contain
water, dirt or other solid matter, the deputy inspector shall make a
written order directing that the same be properly cleaned, and upon
failure of the owner to comply with said order within ten days from
the date thereof, the deputy inspector shall confiscate and cause the
contents to be destroyed or removed. And if such deputy inspector
shall find or discover on said premises any gasoline, kerosene or
furnace oil which shall not have been examined or tested and the
containers not properly marked, stamped, Scaled or branded, he shall
at once proceed to test such products and thercafter give order to the
dealer to have such containers stamped, sealed or branded.

Every agent and employe of any railroad company or other trans-
portation company having the custody of books or records showing
the shipment or receipt of the gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil men-
tioned in this act shall give and permit the chief oil inspector and
his deputies free access to such books and records for the purpase
of determining the amount of gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil
shipped and received. Any such agent or employe of any railroad
company or other transportation company, refusing or neglecting to
comply with these provisions shall be guilty of a misdemeanor,

Sec. 12. Sale of adulterated products forbidden.—The sale
of any adulterated gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil is hereby for-
bidden. The chief oil inspector shall not be required in every case
to make a complete analysis of the oils inspected, to ascertain every
form of impurities, but whenever in the opinion of the chief oil in-
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spector or any of his deputies it is necessary that any oil shall be
more thoroughly analyzed, it shall be his duty to procure a sample
of such oil and forward same to the chemist of the department of
agriculture for the purpose of a more detailed analysis to determine
in what particular impurities or imperfections exist. And if upon
such analysis it is demonstrated that impurities or imperfections
exist in said oil, which would render the same in any way unfit for
the purposes intended, it shall be the duty of the chief oil inspector
or any of his deputies to reject such oil for such purposes. It shall
be the duty of such chemist to make such analysis without delay and
return such sample of oil, together with the report of his official an-
alysis of the same, at the earliest practicable moment to the inspec-
tor from whom it was received.

All clerks, bookkeepers, express agents, railroad agents or offi-
cials, employees or common carriers or other persons, shall render the
oil inspectors, chemists or agents all assistance in their power when
so requested.

Sec. 13. Barrels to be branded.—If gasoline, kerosene or
furnace oil, after being inspected, shall be placed in barrels, the dis-
tributor so doing shall brand each barrel as herein provided.

No distributor shall use as a receptacle for gasoline, kerosene or
furnace oil any barrel, tank, or other container previously used for
that purpose and having said inspector’s brand thereon without first
canceling such previous brand, nor shall any distributor falsely brand,
mark or otherwise represent any such vessel as containing gasoline,
kerosene or furnace oil that has been inspected. Every violation of
this section shall be deemed a misdemeanor. , :

Sec. 14. Fees.—The fees for the inspection of gasoline, kero-
sene and furnace oil shall be uniform, fixed by the chief il inspec-
tor, subject to approval of the directing head of the department, of
which the chief oil inspector is a part; such fees not to exceed three
cents per barrel of fifty gallons.

Provided, that when gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil is shipped
outside of the state after inspection has been made; the distributor
shipping the same shall be given credit by the inspector for such fees
on monthly shipments of fifty barrels or more, when a sworn state-
ment has been furnished the chief oil inspector not later than the
fifteenth day of the following month; otherwise no such credit shall
be given.

Sec. 15. Inspector to mail certificate.—On or before the fif-
teenth day of each month, the chief oil inspector shall cause to be
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mailed to each distributor a certified statement of the total amount
due from such distributor for inspection fees for the preceding cal-
endar month. Such statement may be combined with the statement
of the excise tax on gasoline due from such distributor. There shall
be noted upon the records of the chief oil inspector the date of the
mailing of such’statement which shall be conclusive cvidence that
the statement was mailed as required by this section. All payments
of inspection fees shall be made to the chief oil inspector not later
than the fifteenth day of the month following the month in which the
statement was mailed. All collections of inspection fees made by the
chief oil inspector shall be paid to the state treasurer in the same
manner as other departmental reccipts are paid, All moneys col-
lected hereunder shall be credited to the revenue fund.

If inspection fees are not paid within the prescribed period, a
penalty of ten per cent of the amount thereof shall immediately ac-
crue, and thereafter such amount and penalty shall bear interest at the
mt_fl of one per cent per month from the date of delinquency until
pid.

On or before the twenty-fifth day of each month, the chief oil
inspector shall deliver to the attorney general a certified statement
of the amount due from each distributor for delinquent inspection
fees and such other information as the dttorney general may require.
Upon receipt of such statement the attorney general shall bring an
action in the district court of Ramsey county or of the county in
which the distributor resides to recover the amount due, together with
penalty, interest, costs and disbursements. No inspections shall be
made for any distributor whose inspection fees have been certified to
the attorney general.

On or before the tenth day of cach month, the chief oil inspec-
tor shall certify to the state auditor the amount due to each of his
deputies as compensation for the preceding month; also the items
and amounts of all expenses necessarily incurred by him in the per-
formance of his duties, including the cost of blanks, stationery, post-
age, travel and instruments furnished for testing and branding oils
and such salaries, and expenses being duly audited shall be paid by
the state.

The directing head of the department of which the oil inspection
clivision is a part, shall make an anhual report to the governor of the
iransactions of such division. Such report shall include the trans-
actions in connection with the administration of the gasoline tax law.

Sec. 16. Violations—penalty.—Any distributor or any agent
or representative of same who fails to notify a deputy inspector in
his district of the arrival of tank cars or other containers as provided
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for in this act, or uses the products herein made subject to inspec-
tion without having the same mspected shall be guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Any person who shall personally or by clerk or agent wilfully
adulterate oil used for motor, illuminating, cooking or heating pur-
poses, by adding thereto any material, fluid or substance that is
dangerous either in itself or when mixed or blended with said pro-
ducts or which impairs the usefulness of said products, shall be
guiity of a gross misdemeanor.

Any person who shall personally or by clerk or agent falsely
stamp, sezl, brand or mark any cask, barrel, or other package or re-
ceptacle for gnsoline, kerosene, or furnace oil, or who shall cause
the changing, altering or defacing in any manner of any stamp, seal,
brand or device affixed to any cask, barrel or other package or re-
ceptacle for gasoline, kerosene or fufnace oil by any inspector, or
who shall refill or use any such cask, barrel, or other package or
receptacle having the inspector’s seal, mark stamp or brand thercon,
without canceling or defacing said seal mark stamp or brand, and
without having the gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil in such cask,
barrel, or other package or receptacle properly examined and tested
and stamped or marked under the provisions of this act, or who shall
offer for sale or sell gasoline, kerosene or furnace oil representing
the same to be different in quality or kinid than said products actually
are as shown by the inspector’s certificate of inspection, shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor, and any distributor or vendor who shall sell
or in any way dispose of any empty cask, barrel or other package or
receptacle bearing the inspector’s seal, brand or stamp without first
thoroughly canceling, defacing or removing such seal, brand, stamp,
mark or other combination thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Charging a higher price for gasoline drawn from one pump than
from another at the same place, shall be prima facie evidence that the
higher priced product is sold as a better quality gasoline for the pur-
pose for which it is to be used.

Sec. 17. Construction.—Neither this act nor any of the pro-
visions hereof shall apply to or be construed to apply to foreign or
interstate commerce except insofar as the same may be applied under
the constitution and laws of the United States.

Sec. 18. Violation of misdemeanor.—Every person who fails
or refuses to comply with any provisions of this act shall, except as
herein otherwise provided, be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec, 19. Provision severable—If any section, sub-section,
sentence, clause or phrase of this act is for any reason held to be un-
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constitutional or invalid such decision shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this act.

Sec. 20. Chief oil inspector to be under direction of depart-
ment head.—The chief oil inspector in the performance of his
duties shall at all times be subject to the control of and supervision
of the directing head of the department of which the oil inspection .
division has been made a part by law. The provisions of this act
shall be subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, Laws 1925, or any
amendments thereto,

Sec. 21. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 27, 1929,

CHAPTER 426—S. F. No. 1067

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the stale govern-
ment and for other purposes and prescribing prescni and fulure reg-
uwlations and limitations relative to, and the expendittire of certain
portions thereof.

de it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state government.—The sums
hereinafter set forth in the columns designated “Appropriations” or
so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of
any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the
purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be avail-
able for the fiscal year indicated for each purpose. The-figures
#1929,” “1930” and “1931” wherever used in this act shall mean that
the appropriation, or appropriations listed thereunder shall be avail-
able for the year ending June 30, 1929, 1930 and 1931, respectively.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the year
ending June 30:

Sec. 2. The Legislature:
1930 1931

1. -Salaries ..._.............0..... $198,000.00



